

No. 18-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EAGLE EXPRESS INC.,
D/B/A AEX GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

EVER BEDOYA, DIEGO GONZALES, MANUEL
DECASTRO, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH C. DEBLASIO
Counsel of Record

DYLAN B. CARP

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.

766 Shrewsbury Ave., Suite 101

Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724

(732) 532-6148

joseph.deblasio@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Third Circuit’s disagreement with <i>Schwann</i> and <i>Healey</i> is irreconcilable.....	1
II. The Third Circuit erroneously applied a presumption against preemption, departing from sister Circuits	7
III. Conclusion	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	8
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1641 (3d Cir., filed August 6, 2018).	2, 6, 8
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018)	7
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).	8
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).	8
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).	5, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package, Svs.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Va. Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	8

Statutes and Other Authorities

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a)(2)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)(B)	1
